CH \$590.00 85514

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM319468

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------|
| 8911126 CANADA INC. | | 07/07/2014 | COMPANY: CANADA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | GILDAN APPAREL (CANADA) LP |
|-----------------|---|
| Street Address: | 600 Blvd. de Maisonneuve West, 33rd Floor |
| City: | Montréal, Québec |
| State/Country: | CANADA |
| Postal Code: | H3A 3J2 |
| Entity Type: | COMPANY: CANADA |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

| Serial Number: 85 Serial Number: 85 | | Word Mark SECRET COLLECTION |
|-------------------------------------|---------|---|
| Serial Number: 85 Serial Number: 85 | | |
| Serial Number: 85 | 5844491 | OF OPET OUT OF |
| | | SECRET SILKY |
| Carried Numbers | 5944630 | SILKS DESIRE |
| Serial Number: 85 | 5736876 | SIGNATURE SHADES BY KUSHYFOOT |
| Serial Number: 86 | 6343210 | THERAPY PLUS |
| Serial Number: 85 | 5940941 | UNDER CONTROL BY SECRET |
| Serial Number: 78 | 8599233 | |
| Serial Number: 78 | 8599248 | |
| Serial Number: 76 | 6570462 | CUSHIONS YOUR SOLE |
| Serial Number: 76 | 6490147 | DREAM SOLES |
| Serial Number: 85 | 5068149 | FLATS TO GO |
| Serial Number: 76 | 6490128 | KUSHYFOOT |
| Serial Number: 76 | 6605199 | KUSHYFOOT |
| Serial Number: 76 | 6570455 | MASSAGES YOUR FEET WITH EVERY STEP |
| Serial Number: 85 | 5981055 | SECRET SILKY |
| Serial Number: 77 | 7670192 | T+P THERAPYPLUS |
| Serial Number: 78 | 8594579 | T+P THERAPYPLUS |
| Serial Number: 76 | 6647070 | TAGALONGS |
| Serial Number: 85 | 5083588 | BETTER U BY SHATOBU |
| Serial Number: 85 | 5083613 | SHAPERCISE POWERED BY SHATOBU TRADEMARK |

900303596 REEL: 005377 FRAME: 0597

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|------------------------------|
| Serial Number: | 77868621 | SHATOBU |
| Serial Number: | 77868643 | SHATOBU |
| Serial Number: | 77868631 | SHATOBU THE WORKOUT YOU WEAR |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127158000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (212) 715-7670

Email: KLTrademark@kramerlevin.com

Correspondent Name: Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP

Address Line 1: 1177 Avenue of the Americas Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP

Address Line 1: 1177 Avenue of the Americas
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Tania C. Ramos |
|--------------------|------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /Tania C. Ramos/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 10/08/2014 |

Total Attachments: 7

source=Trademark Assignment from 8911126 Canada Inc to Gildan Apparel Canada LP#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment from 8911126 Canada Inc to Gildan Apparel Canada LP#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment from 8911126 Canada Inc to Gildan Apparel Canada LP#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment from 8911126 Canada Inc to Gildan Apparel Canada LP#page4.tif source=Trademark Assignment from 8911126 Canada Inc to Gildan Apparel Canada LP#page5.tif source=Trademark Assignment from 8911126 Canada Inc to Gildan Apparel Canada LP#page6.tif source=Trademark Assignment from 8911126 Canada Inc to Gildan Apparel Canada LP#page7.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005377 FRAME: 0598

WORLDWIDE TRADE-MARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made as of July 7, 2014 (the "Effective Date"), by and between 8911126 CANADA INC., having its principal place of business at 3701, Jarry Street East, Montréal, Province of Québec, H1Z 2G1, Canada (the "Assignor"), and GILDAN APPAREL (CANADA) LP having its principal place of business at 600, Blvd. de Maisonneuve West, 33rd Floor, Montréal, Province of Québec, H3A 3J2, Canada (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS the Assignor is the owner of the trade-marks listed on Schedule "A" attached hereto, including any applications therefor or registrations thereof (the "Trade-marks"); and

WHEREAS pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement entered into as of the date hereof (the "Asset Purchase Agreement") between the Assignor and the Assignee, the Assignee has acquired all of the Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Trade-marks and the goodwill associated therewith; and

WHEREAS the Assignor and the Assignee desire to memorialize the transfer to the Trademarks from the Assignor to the Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assignor declares as follows:

In consideration of the Asset Purchase Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby confirms the sale, assignment and transfer to the Assignee of all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trade-marks and the goodwill connected with the use and as symbolized by the Trade-marks, all common law and statutory rights related thereto, and all rights of renewal and extension if any relating thereto on a worldwide basis, as of the Effective Date.

The Assignor further confirms the transfer and assignment to the Assignee of the right to sue for past infringement and to recover and retain all damages and profits arising in connection with such Trade-marks.

The Assignor undertakes to, upon the written request of the Assignee, execute all papers, make all rightful oaths, testify on behalf of the Assignee, and do all other acts necessary to carry out the intent of this Agreement, as well as to provide such other material, information and/or assistance as the Assignee may consider necessary.

This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties, their successors and/or assigns, and all others acting by, through, with or under their direction and all those in privity therewith.

This Agreement is governed by, and shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the Province of Québec and the federal laws of Canada, applicable therein. It is the express wish of the parties hereto that this Agreement be drawn up in English. La volonté expresse des parties aux présentes est que ce document soit rédigé en anglais.

ŝ

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Worldwide Trade-Mark Assignment Agreement to be duly executed and signed by their duly authorized officers as at the date first above written.

8911126 CANADA INC.

Lindsay Matthews

Title: Vice-President, General Counsel

and Corporate Secretary

GILDAN APPAREL (CANADA) LP BY GENERAL PARTNER 8924856

CANADA INC

By:

Name: Lindsay Matthews

Title: Vice-President, General Counsel and

Corporate Secretary

STATEMENT BY WITNESS:

I. STEFAULE VALUES whose full post office address is (name of witness) 600 Boulevard de Maisonneuve West, Montreal, Quebec H3A 3J2 was personally present and did see Lindsay Matthews execute the within assignment and such Vice-President, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary on behalf of the Assignor and Assignee is personally known to me to be the person described in such document.

Signature of Witness

Name: STEFFANE VENDELES.

MTL01: 3121307: v1

B. UNITED STATES

| | Frade-mark | Status | Asouts and Services |
|-----|----------------------------------|---|--|
| wa. | SECRET COLLECTION | Pending Ser #: 85514650 FD.: 2012/01/12 | Wares Class 25 - Legwear, namely, tights, stockings, thigh highs, knee highs, leggings and socks; shapewear, namely, camisoles, panties, body shapers and bodysuits |
| 2. | SECRET SILKY | Allowed Ser #: 85844491 FD.: 2013/02/8 | Wares Class 25 - Legwear, namely, hosicry, stockings, knee highs, leggings and socks; shapewear, namely, camisoles, panties, body shapers and bodysuits |
| 3. | SILKS DESIRE | Pending Ser #: 85944630 FD.: 2013/05/29 | Wares Class 25 - Clothing, namely hosiery, lingerie, underwear, undergarments, foundation garments, leggings, and loungewear |
| 4. | SIGNATURE SHADES BY KUSHYFOOT | Allowed Ser #: 85736876 FD.: 2012/09/24 | Wares Class 25 - Legwear, namely, foot covers, toe covers, pantyhose, tights, and socks; portable shoes |
| S. | THERAPY PLUS | Pending Ser #: 86343210 FD:, 2014/07/21 | Wares Class 25 - Clothing, namely legwear, namely socks, pantyhose, stockings, leggings, tights and knee-highs; sleepwear, casual wear, lingerie, undergaments, loungewear and formal wear |

30

TRADEMARK REEL: 005377 FRAME: 0601

| | Frace-mark | Statu | Constitution Services |
|-----|----------------------------|--|---|
| 6. | UNDER CONTROL BY SECRET | Allowed Ser #: 85940941 FD.: 2013/05/23 | Wares Class 25 - Clothing, namely, leggings, hosiery, lingerie, underwear, undergarments, exercise wear in the nature of exercise tops and exercise bottoms, and loungewear |
| 7. | MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN | Registered Ser #: 78599233 FD.: 2005/03/31 Reg #: 3323871 RD.: 2007/10/30 Renewal: 2017/10/30 | Wares Class 25 - Legwear and footwear, namely, foot covers, socks, pantyhose, tights |
| 8, | MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN | Registered Ser #: 78599248 FD.: 2005/03/31 Reg #: 3176168 RD.: 2006/11/28 Renewal: 2016/11/28 | Wares Class 25 - foot covers |
| 9, | CUSHIONS YOUR SOLE | Registered Ser #: 76570462 FD.: 2004/01/16 Reg #: 3074023 RD.: 2006/03/28 Renewal: 2016/03/28 | Wares Class 25 - Legwear and footwear, namely, socks, pantyhose, tights, foot tubes and toe covers |
| 10. | DREAM SOLES | Registered Ser #: 76490147 FD.: 2003/02/13 Reg #: 2900412 RD.: 2004/11/02 Renewal: 2014/11/02 | Wares Class 25 - Legwear, namely, socks |
| II. | FLATS TO GO | Registered Ser #: 85068149 FD.: 2010/06/21 Reg #: 3914197 RD.: 2011/02/01 Renewal: 2021/02/01 | Wares Class 25 - Shoes |

| | Trade-mark | 313135 | Court and Secretary |
|-----|---------------------------------------|---|--|
| | KUSHYFOOT | Registered Ser #: 76490128 FD.: 2003/02/13 Reg #: 2891741 RD.: 2004/10/05 Renewal: 2014/10/05 | Wares Class 25 - Leg wear, namely, socks, leggings, tights and knee-highs * intended for teens and/or adults * |
| 13. | KUSHYFOOT | Registered Ser #: 76605199 FD.: 2004/08/02 Reg #: 3663964 RD.: 2009/08/04 Renewal: 2019/08/04 | Wares Class 25 - Footwear, namely, sandals intended for teens and/or adults |
| 14. | MASSAGES YOUR FEET WITH EVERY STEP | Registered Ser #: 76570455 FD.: 2004/01/16 Reg #: 2937450 RD.: 2005/04/05 Renewal: 2015/04/05 | Wares Class 25 - Legwear and footwear, namely, socks, pantyhose, tights, foot covers and toe covers |
| 15. | SECRET SILKY | Registered Ser #: 85981055 FD.: 2013/02/08 Reg. #: 4549168 RD.: 2014/06/10 Renewal: 2024/06/10 | Wares Class 25 - Legwear, namely pantyhose, tights and thigh highs |
| 16. | T+P THERAPYPLUS | Registered Ser #: 77670192 FD.: 2009/02/13 Reg #: 4047355 RD.: 2011/11/01 Renewal: 2021/11/01 | Wares Class 25 - Clothing, namely lingerie, sleepwear, undergaments, casual wear, namely, tops and bottoms, loungewear, namely, tops and bottoms, and slippers |
| 17. | T+P THERAPYPLUS T+P THERAPYPLUS | Registered Ser #: 78594579 FD.: 2005/03/24 Reg #: 3231018 RD.: 2007/04/17 Renewal: 2017/04/17 | Wares Class 25 - Legwear, namely socks, pantyhose, stockings, and knee-highs |
| 18. | TAGALONGS | Registered Ser #: 76647070 FD.: 2005/09/19 Reg #: 3589462 RD.: 2009/03/17 Renewal: 2019/03/17 | Wares Class 25 - Disposable underwear |

| | Trade-mark | Visites | Records and Services |
|-----|--|--|---|
| 19. | BETTER UBY SHATOBU | Registered Ser #: 85083588 FD.: 2010/07/13 Reg #: 4143325 RD.: 2012/05/15 Renewal: 2022/05/15 | Wares Class 25 - Clothing, namely tops and bottoms, intimate apparel in the nature of undergarments, underwear, lingerie; activewear, namely tops and bottoms; casual wear, namely, tops and bottoms; hosiery |
| 20. | SHAPERCISE POWERED BY SHATOBU | Registered Ser #: 85083613 FD.: 2010/07/13 Reg #: 4143326 RD.: 2012/05/15 Renewal: 2022/05/15 | Wares Class 25 - Clothing, namely tops and bottoms, intimate apparel in the nature of undergarments, underwear, lingerie; activewear, namely tops and bottoms; casual wear, namely, tops and bottoms; hosiery |
| 21. | ShāToBu shatobu (stylized letters) | Registered Ser #: 77868621 FD.: 2009/11/09 Reg #: 4125892 RD.: 2012/04/10 Renewal: 2022/04/10 | Wares Class 25 - Clothing, namely tops and bottoms, intimate apparel in the nature of undergarments, underwear, lingerie, activewear, namely tops and bottoms, tops and bottoms, hosiery; footwear |
| 22. | SHATOBU | Registered Ser #: 77868643 FD.: 2009/11/09 Reg #: 4125894 RD.: 2012/04/10 Renewal: 2022/04/10 | Wares Class 25 - Clothing, namely, tops and bottoms, intimate apparel in the nature of undergarments, underwear, lingerie, activewear, namely, tops and bottoms, casual wear, namely, tops and bottoms, hosiery; footwear |

| Trade-inack 23. ShāToBU SHATOBU THE WORKOUT YOU WEAR (STYLIZED LETTERS) | Registered Ser #: 77868631 FD.: 2009/11/09 Reg #: 4125893 RD.: 2012/04/10 Renewal: 2022/04/10 | Canolis and Services Wares Class 25 - Clothing, namely, tops and bottoms, intimate apparel in the nature of undergarments, underwear, lingerie, activewear, namely, tops and bottoms, casual wear, namely, tops and bottoms, hosiery; footwear |
|--|--|--|
|--|--|--|